BILL

No. 24 of 1916.

An Act to amend The Ranchmen's Club Ordinance No. 34 of 1891-92.

(Assented to

, 1916.)

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying for certain amendments to the Ordinance incorporating. The Ranchmen's Club as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayers of the said petitioners:

expedient to grant the prayers of the said petitioners;
Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

The Ranchmen's Club Ordinance, being No. 34 of 1891-92 of the Territories, is amended as follows:

- 1. Section 1 thereof, by striking out the words "town of Calgary" in line fourteen and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Province of Alberta".
- 2. Section 4 thereof, by striking out the words and figures "twenty-five" and "25" and substituting therefor the words and figures "seventy-five" and "75".
- 3. By adding to section 4 the following subsection: "(2) The said corporation may from time to time loan, invest and deal with any of the moneys of the corporation not immediately required for the purposes thereof upon such securities real or personal in such manner and on such terms as the corporation may think fit and may from time to time vary, sell, dispose of or realize such investments."
- 4. This Act shall come into force on the day it is assented to.

FOURTH SESSION

THIRD LEGISLATURE

6 GEORGE V

1916

BILL

An Act to amend The Ranchmen's Club Ordinance No. 34 of 1891-92.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time...

Third time.....

EDMONTON: J. W. Jeffery, Government Printer, A.D. 1916